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N: no 3D-linearization (OL) in file (F) or PS-startup (S), page 1/1
=t [Code Mo Y Zo o vio Ao B Cwmao bo hew ig M i A | [Code X0 Vi Vo Ao Buo Caeodino Do Mo id Ad  de Ac 4
@ @ P60 97.09 99.99 104.010.322 0.332 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.97 -0.416 0 P60 97.09 9999 104 010322 0332 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.455 —0. 16 D Q
Q o 495_77079.56 91.37 569 045 0517 -22.8889.35 92.23 0.87 -0.024 104 887 81| 495_770 79.56 91.37 5. 5 0517 19.21 89.35 91.39 0.54 387 ¥B1| kel c
g(ﬁ 380_49517.53 8.62 9831 0.14 0.069 22.85 -89.3492.22 2.03 -4.561 284 281 387 380_495 17.53 8.62 9831 0.14 0.069 -19.18-89.3491.38 -0.434 4561 257 461 887 ‘Qw
<_7§ PS5 97.65 100.0 95.55 0.333 0.341 0.0 00 00 0976 -0.382 0 P55 97.65 100.0 95.55 0.333 0.341 0.0 00 00 0475 -0.382 0 8 a
QD 495_770 81.64 91.94 5.5 0.455 0.513 -20.3282.35 84.82 0.887 -0.023 103 388 81 495_770 81.64 91.94 5.5 0.455 0.513 18.34 82.35 84.36 0.554 -0.023 77 888 1Bl
[} 380_49516.0 805 90.05 0.14 007 203 -823584.81 1.984 -447 283 ¥Bl 58| 380_49516.0 805 90.05 0.14 007 -18.31-82.3584.36 -0.434-4.47 257 ¥Bl 558|
a P50 98,51 99.99 86.17 0.346 0.351 0.0 00 0.0 84 -0. P50 98,51 99.99 86.17 0.346 0351 0.0 0.0 -0. ia
Q I3 495_77084.18 92.58 5.26 0.462 0.508 -17.5374.51 76.54 0.909 -0.022 103 389 482 495_770 84.18 92.58 526 0.462 0508 17.3 7451 7649 0572 -0.022 76 389 152 o=
3 1 380_49514.32 741 80.9 0.139 0.072 17.51 -74.5176.54 1.929 -4.363 283 482 889 380_49514.32 7.41 80.9 0.139 0.072 -17.28-74.5176.48 -0.434-4.363 256 462 389 =0
=]
,Q_"g P45 99.8 100.0 75.8 0.362 0.362 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.997 -0.303 0 P45 99.8 100.0 75.8 0.362 0.362 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.526 -0.303 0 3 o
o738 495_77087.31 93.31 498 047 0502 -14.5165.75 67.33 0.935 -0.021 102 890 282 495_77087.31 93.31 4.98 047 0502 16.06 6575 67.69 0.595 -0.021 76 890 B2 DNy
=1 § 380_495 12.48 6.68 70.82 0.138 0.074 14.49 -65.7567.33 1.864 -4.235 282 462 890 380_49512.48 6.68 70.82 0.138 0.074 -16.05-65.7567.68 -0.433-4.235 256 462 380| % S
;Q P40 101.75100.0 64.44 0.382 0375 00 00 0.0 1017 -0.257 O P40 101.75100.0 64.44 0.382 0375 00 0.0 0.0 0562 -0.257 0 S N
-6' 495_77091.26 94.13 4.63 048 0495 -11.2956.03 57.16 0.969 -0.019 101 891 283 495_77091.26 94.13 4.63 048 0495 1458 56.03 57.9 0.624 -0.019 75 391 HEB3| @ O
§S' 380_495 10.49 586 59.81 0.137 0.076 1128 -56.0357.16 1.786 -4.08 281 483 891 [380_49510.49 586 59.81 0.137 0.076 -14.56-56.0357.89 -0.431-4.08 255 463 sl 3 8‘
a_ P35 104.7199.99 52,16 0407 0.389 00 0.0 0.0 1046 -0.208 O P35 104.7199.99 52,16 0.407 0389 00 0.0 00 0607 -0.208 0O @ =
O’E 495_770 96.35 95.06 4.19 0.492 0.485 -7.97 45.39 46.08 1013 -0.017 99 893 B4 495_77096.35 95.06 4.19 0.492 0.485 12.78 45.39 47.15 0.661 -0.017 74 893 84| ;, L
6_ 380_4958.36 4.93 47.96 0.136 0.08 7.96 -45.3946.08 1.693 -3.889 279 B4 393 380_4958.36 4.93 47.96 0.136 0.08 -12.77-45.3947.15 -0.428-3.889 254 484 893| o I_Un
- P30 109.2999.99 39.19 0.439 0.402 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.092 -0.156 0 P30 109.2999.99 39.19 0.439 0.402 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.667 -0.156 0 a:—l
E 495_770103.1396.1 3.65 0508 0.473 -4.73 34.02 34.34 1072 -0.015 97  8@6 185 495_770103.1396.1 3.65 0.508 0.473 10.61 34.02 3563 0.712 -0.015 72 806 285| =
=1 380_4956.15 3.89 3554 0.135 0.085 4.73 -34.0134.34 1578 -3.647 277 85 &06| 380_4956.15 3.89 3554 0.135 0.085 -10.6 -34.0135.63 -0.419-3.647 252 485 06| % a
jo =
Q =3 P25 116.5499.99 26.13 048 0412 0.0 00 00 1165 -0.104 0 P25 116.5499.99 26.13 048 0412 00 00 0.0 075 -0.104 0 QD m
:Q 495_770 112.5297.21 296 0.529 0.457 -1.91 22.44 2252 1157 -0.012 94 B09 286 495_770 112.5297.21 2.96 0.529 0.457 8.0 22.44 2383 0.783 -0.012 70 809 186 < -
=1 lw) 380_4954.01 278 2317 0.133 0.092 1.91 -224422.52 1439 -3.328 274 286 509 380_4954.01 2.78 2317 0.133 0.092 -7.99 -22.4423.82 -0.398-3.328 250 486 09| o (o2}
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om Code  Xo Yo Zio Xo Yo A Bo Cwmadn bo Mew id A ic A Code %o Yio Zio X0 Yo Auo Biiwo Casiiodiio b Mo id A e Ac ]
:&_| P60 97.09 99.99 104.010.322 0332 00 00 0.0 097 -0.416 0 P60 97.09 99.99 104.010.322 0332 00 0.0 0.0 0455 -0.416 0O >
e} o 470_570 20.33 56.95 26.89 0.195 0.546 -87.3832.35 93.17 0.356 -0.188 159 269 509 470_570 20.33 56.95 26.89 0.195 0.546 -58.6132.35 66.95 0.044 -0.188 151 269 509 -
QI 570_47076.75 43.04 77.12 0.389 0.218 87.35 -32.3593.15 1.782 -0.716 339 5Q9c 869 570_470 76.75 43.04 77.12 0.389 0.218 5859 -32.3566.93 1.0 -0.716 331 5@9¢c 69| -~
S s
o PS5 97,65 100.0 9555 0.333 0.341 00 00 0.0 0976 -0.382 0 P55 97.65 100.0 9555 0.333 0.341 00 00 0.0 0475 -0.382 0 el
ag 470_570 20.13 56.02 25.44 0.198 0.551 -86.4128.08 90.86 0.359 -0.181 161 368 508 470_570 20.13 56.02 25.44 0.198 0.551 -59.6428.08 65.92 0.049 -0.181 154 568 508 w
= 570_47077.51 4397 70.1 0.404 0.229 86.39 -28.0890.84 1762 -0.637 341 5Q8c 268| 570_470 77.51 43.97 70.1 0.404 0.229 59.62 -28.0865.91 1.017 -0.637 334 5Q8c 268|
- P50 98.51 99.99 86.17 0.346 0.351 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.984 -0.344 0 P50 98.51 99.99 86.17 0.346 0.351 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.498 -0.344 0
c 470_570 19.88 54.87 23.77 0.201 0.556 -85.4123.51 8859 0.362 -0.173 164 268 5084 470_570 19.88 54.87 23.77 0.201 0.556 -60.7623.51 65.15 0.055 -0.173 158 268 508
é_ 570_47078.62 45.12 62.39 0.422 0.242 85.39 -23.5188.57 1.741 -0.553 344 508c 268| 570_470 78.62 45.12 62.39 0.422 0.242 60.75 -23.5165.14 1.036 -0.553 338 5(8c 268|
Q P45 99.8 100.0 758 0.362 0.362 0.0 00 00 0.997 -0.303 0 P45 99.8 100.0 75.8 0352 0352 00 00 00 0526 -0.303 0 =
= 470_570 19.55 53.42 21.83 0.206 0.563 -84.3718.66 86.41 0.365 -0.163 167 267 oy 470_570 19.55 53.42 21.83 -61.9718.66 64.72 0.062 -0.163 163 267 507 [
=] 570_47080.24 46.57 53.97 0.443 0.257 84.35 -18.6686.39 1.722 -0.463 347 5Q7c 867 570_470 80.24 46,57 53.97 0443 0257 61.96 -18.6664.71 1.058 -0.463 343 5Q7c 867| @
% P40 101.75100.0 64.44 0.382 0.375 00 0.0 017 -0.257 0 P40 101.75100.0 64.44 0.382 0.375 0.562 -0.2! 3
470570 19.11 51.54 19.55 0.211 0.571 -83.2913.65 84.4 037 -0.151 170 267 507, 470_570 19.11 51.54 19.55 0.211 0.571 763 211365 5467 0.071 70151 167 267 507/ D
570_470 82.63 48.45 44.88 0.469 0.275 83.27 -13.6584.39 1.704 -0.37 350 5Q7c 267| 570_47082.63 48.45 44.88 0.469 0.275 63.2 -13.6564.66 1.083 -0.37 347 5Q7c 67| 8
P35 104.7199.99 52.16 0.407 0.389 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.046 -0.208 0 P35 104.7199.99 52.16 0.407 0.389 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.607 -0.208 0O S
470_570 18.5 49.05 169 0.219 058 -82.118.68 8257 0.377 -0.137 173 866 506 470_570 185 49.05 169 0.219 058 64.368.68 64.94 0.082 -0.137 172 366 SD6f -
570_47086.2 50.94 3526 0.499 0.295 821 -8.68 82.56 1.691 -0.276 353 506c 06| 570_47086.2 50.94 3526 0.499 0.295 6435 -8.68 64.93 1.112 -0.276 352 5@6c Z06| o
P30 109.2999.99 39.19 0.439 0402 00 00 0.0 1092 -0.156 0O P30 109.2999.99 39.19 0439 0402 00 0.0 0.0 0667 -0.156 0 Q
470_570 17.64 45.67 13.81 0.228 0.592 -80.664.09 80.76 0.386 -0.12 177 366 5064 470_570 17.64 45.67 13.81 0.228 0.592 -65.124.09 65.25 0.097 -0.12 176 366 506/ %
570_47091.65 54.32 25.38 0.534 0.317 80.65 -4.09 80.75 1.686 -0.186 357 5Q6¢c 66| 570_47091.65 54.32 25.38 0.534 0.317 65.11 -4.09 65.24 1.147 -0.186 356 S5Q6c 366 1
P25 116.5499.99 26.13 048 0412 00 00 00 1165 -0.104 0 P25 116.5499.99 26.13 0.48 0412 00 0.0 00 075 -0.104 0 }
470_570 16.34 40.93 10.28 0.241 0.605 -78.390.41 78.39 0399 -0.1 179 867 507, 470_570 16.34 40.93 10.28 0.241 0.605 -64.810.41 64.81 0.116 -0.1 179 867 507,
570_470 100.2 59.06 15.84 0.572 0.337 78.38 -0.41 78.38 1.695 -0.107 359 5Q7c 267| 570_470 100.2 59.06 15.84 0.572 0.337 64.8 -0.41 64.8 1189 -0.107 359 507c BD7|
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TUB-test chart DET6; YB1 and GM1 data for eight Pxx illuminants, CIE-10° observer
CIEXYZdata and data, B, Gag, @, b, g, A1, B1, Ca1B1, &, b1, ha1g1, wavelength\g andAc 2
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